There is no unfair surprise or prejudice in this case.  

In discovery matters, “the text of Rule 37 SCRCP tells us a party does not even need to file 

a motion to compel to request a sanction for another party’s failure to answer a properly served 

discovery request.” Richardson v. Twenty-One Thousand & no/100 Dollars ($21,000.00) United 

States Currency & Various Jewelry, 430 S.C. 594, 598 (Ct. App. 2020).  

The Richardson Court explained that a party served with written discovery has a duty to 

answer it, unless he objects on a stated reason or moves for a protected order.